S073	N. M. C	A Casta T.L.		N	(15
Form 3160-3 (August 1999)	APPE	ser al algori Secolo de la completa	Ì.e.	FORM APPRC OMB No. 1004 Expires November	-0136
UNITED STATES 993 DEPARTMENT OF THE IN BUREAU OF LAND MANAG				5. Lease Serial No. NMLC-064490	
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DE		EENTER		6. If Indian, Allottee or T	ribe Name
la. Type of Work: 🗹 DRILL 🔲 REENTEI	R			7. If Unit or CA Agreemer	it, Name and No.
1b. Type of Well: Oil Well 🖸 Gas Well 🚺 Other		ingle Zone 🔲 Multi	ple Zone	8. Lease Name and Well No Paloma Federal Com., V	
2. Name of Operator Chi Operating, Inc. 4378				9. API Well No.	7 4 5 4
Chi Operating, Inc. 72/8	3b. Phone No	. (include area code)		10. Field and Pool, or Explo	
P.O. Box 1799 Midland, TX 79702	(915) 685-5	001		Undesignated Carlsbad	Morrow S
4. Location of Well (Report location clearly and in accordance with a	any State requi	rements. *)		11. Sec., T., R., M., or Blk.	and Survey or Area
At surface 1980' FSL & 660' FW L					
At proposed prod. zone same	1			Sec. 10-T22S-R26E	
14 Distance in miles and direction from nearest town or post office*				12. County or Parish	13. State
3 road miles W. of Carlsbad, NM				Eddy	NM
15. Distance from proposed*	16. No. of /	Acres in lease	17. Spacin	ng Unit dedicated to this well	
location to nearest property or lease line, ft.					
(Also to nearest drig. unit line, if any) 660	180			320	
<ol> <li>Distance from proposed location* to nearest well, drilling, completed,</li> </ol>	19. Propose	d Depth	20. BUM/I	BIA Bond No. on file	
applied for, on this lease, ft. N/A	11,900	r	N	M-1616	
21. Elevations (Show whether DF, KDB, RT, GL, etc.)	22. Approx	imate date work will s	tart*	23. Estimated duration	
3261' GL	8/1	5.01		4 weeks	
	24. Atta	chments Ca	riebed C	ontrolled Water Basi	1
The following, completed in accordance with the requirements of Onsho	re Oil and Gas	Order No.1, shall be at	tached to thi	is form:	
<ol> <li>Well plat certified by a registered surveyor.</li> <li>A Drilling Plan.</li> <li>A Surface Use Plan (if the location is on National Forest System SUPO shall be filed with the appropriate Forest Service Office).</li> </ol>	Lands, the	Item 20 above). 5. Operator certific	ation. specific inf	ns unless covered by an exist formation and/or plans as ma	
25. Signature / 7 /	Name	(Printed Typed)		Date	>
Title Deriger Mmith		ge R. Smith		07	9/01
Agent for Chi Operating, Inc.					
Approved by (Signature) /S/ JOE G. LARA	Name	e (Printed Typed) <b>IS</b>	JOE C	G. LARA	NOV 0 1 2001
Title ALTFIELD MANAGER	Offic	CARLSBA	D FIL	LD OFFICE	
Application approval does not warrant or certify that the applicant holds operations thereon.	legal or equita	ble title to those rights	n the subjec	t lease which would entitle the L FOR 1 YEAI	applicant to conduct <b>7</b>
Conditions of approval, if any, are attached.					
Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001 and Title 43 U.S.C. Section 1212, make States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations as	it a crime for a to any matter v	ny person knowingly a within its jurisdiction.	nd willfully	to make to any department or	agency of the United
*(Instructions on reverse)					
Lease Responsibility Statement: Chi Operating	g, Inc. accep	ots all applicable ter	rms, cond	itions, stipulations, and ı	restrictions
concerning operations conducted on the leased		23456		621	
DECLARED WATER BASIN	3031	~°,>>>	_	JKL	
CEMENT BEHIND THE 13 13	<u>^</u> ?		G	eorge R. Smith, agent	
CASING MUST BE CIRCULATED	v _/	101 mar 31		AL BUDIENT TO	
DECLARED WATER BASIN CEMENT BEHIND THE 254 CASING MUST BE CIRCULATED	222 020 ALEC 2222	RIESIA ES	ENERA	AL SUBJECT TO L REQUIRE <b>MENT</b> STIPULATIO <b>NS</b> ED	S AND
	5150	026181			

F



# 2001 JUL - 9 PM 1: 45

BUREAU OF L'AUD MGMT. BUREAU OF L'AUD MGMT.

and the second states of the

A AL C AL G

<mark>District [</mark> 1825 N. French Di	r Hobbs Ni	M 88248			State of Ne	w Mexico Natural Resources	s.		Revised	Form C-102 March 17, 1999
District II	., 10003, 11									
111 South First, A <u>District 111</u> 1 <b>998 Rie Brazos F</b>					ONSERVA 2040 South Santa Fe. N	TION DIVISIO 1 Pacheco 1M 87505	N Si	ubmit to A	State	te District Office Lease - 4 Copies Lease - 3 Copies
<u>District_IV</u> 2048 South Pache	co, Santa Fe.	NM 87585							AME	NDED REPORT
		V	VELL LO	CATION	I AND AC	REAGE DEDIC				
r	API Number	·		Pool Cade		Undesig	Peel Na gnated Car		Morro	w So.
Property	Code				Property	-		T		Vell Number
		PA	LOMA F	EDERAL						1
OGRID	No.				Operato	r Name		1	•	Elevation
	I	CE	II OPERA	TING 1	the second s	Teentier		l	·····	3261.
UL er fet no.	Section	Township	Range	Let Ida	SUFTACE Feet from th	Location	Feet from the	East/	West line	County
L	10	22-S	26-E		1980	SOUTH	660	WE	ST	EDDY
	1	L		tom Hol		If Different From				
UL or lot no.	Section	Township	Range	Lot ida	Feet from th		Feet from the	East/	West Mue	County
	1									
<sup>11</sup> Dedicated Acre 32.0	is <sup>13</sup> joint e	r Iafili) "	Consolidation ( Com.	Code  " On	der Na.	•				
		1.								
NO ALLOW	ABLEW	ILL BE A	SSIGNED '	TO THIS	COMPLETIO	N UNTIL AL INT	ERESTS HAV	E BEEN C	CONSO	LIDATED OR A
			NON-STAN	DARD U	NIT HAS BE	EN APPROVED B			CEDT	TICATION
16										IFICATION
							complete to the			
				1						
									١	
					<del></del>		- <u>J</u> c	029	CW?	Smith
								1		th, agent for:
							Printed Name	Chi Ope	erati	ng, Inc.
							7.4	ly 9, 2		
							Det			
NMLC-0			******				3 "SURV	/EYOR	CERT	IFICATION
				1			· NI · ·			own on this plat was
Reco'							planed from fi		•	me is true and correct
660' q	•						C to the best of a		i ingi ine sa	
							FEBRU	R. R	2001	
							Date of Strye	A Ryneyle	J O J	$\setminus$
	à						77	AL WE THE	<u> 776</u>	
Ê I	ğ			1				541	, )	œ
	5						周	ر <sup>041</sup>	<sup>-</sup> ا	GINEER
							/X 52	AND alla	281	
								BS NO	SAM SAM	2
A STATE AND A		1 married	******	*****	******		Certificate N	A COLOR		

•

Form 3160-5 (August 1999) SUNDR Do not use th abandoned wo . Type of Well Od Well Gas Well 2. Name of Operator Chi Operating, Inc. Ja. Address	FORM APPROVED OMMIN: 1004-013 Expires November 30, 2000 5. Lease Serial No. <u>NMLC-064490</u> 6. If Indian, Allottee or Tribe Name 7. If Unit or CA/Agreement. Name and/or No. 8. Well Name and No. <u>Paloma Federal Com., Well No.1</u> 9. API Well No.				
P.O. Box 1799 Midland, TX 4. Location of Well (Fuorage, Sec. 1980' FSL & 660' FWL Sec. 10-T22S-R26E	Undesig. C 11. County of Eddy	Pool, or Exploratory Area arisbad Morrow South c Parish. State			
TYPE OF SUBMISSION	PROPRIATE BOX(ES) TO	ADICALE NA	<del> </del>	CEPUKI, UK	
<ul> <li>Notice of Intent</li> <li>Subsequent Report</li> <li>Final Abandonment Notice</li> <li>Describe Proposed or Complete If the proposal is to deepen dire Attach the Bond under which the following completion of the inv</li> </ul>	clionally or recomplete horizontally he work will be performed or provi rolved operations. If the operation ru- al Abandonment Notices shall be f for final inspection.) to change the proposed access ru- outheast corner of the pad and n er of the pad and will run northw itted to cover the road and a pipe blogical survey and their report h	, give subsurface loc ide the Bond No. on esults in a multiple of filed only after all re oad location of the unning southwest; vest for 1000 feet a cline parallel to the	on Temporarily A Water Disposal gestimated starting date of rations and measured and tr file with BLM/BIA. Requi completion or recompletion equirements, including rech Paloma Fed. Com., Wel then west through Section and then west through Fe road. Archaelogical Su	bandon any proposed wo we vertical depths red subsequent n in a new interval umation, have be 1 No. 1 ,as show on 9. The new p deral surface in urvey Consultan	proposal is to start the proposed Section 9. A separate Right of ats, P.O. Box D. Roswell, NM
14. 1 hereby certify that the foregoin Name (Printed/Typed) George R. Smith	ig is true and correct	Title	Agent for Chi Operating		
	01 1			, me	
Signature Dicy			Septembert 24, 2001		the second second
Approved by (Signature) Conditions of approval, if any, are cestly that the applicant holds leg which would entite the applicant to	/S/ JOE G. L/	ARA does not warrant of	AST OF G. L		TITEIELD MANAGER
Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001 and Ti States any false. fictillous or fraudule (Continued on mext page)	ille 43 U.S.C. Section 1212, make i	<b>L'A crime for any per</b>	son knowingly and willfull		T NUV UI ZUUL



#### **APPLICATION FOR DRILLING**

CHI OPERATING, INC. Paloma Federal Com., Well No. 1 1980' FSL & 660' FWL, Sec. 10-T22S-R26E Eddy County, New Mexico Lease No.: LC-064490 (Exploratory Well)

In conjunction with Form 3160-3, Application for Permit to Drill subject well, Chi Operating, Inc. submits the following items of pertinent information in accordance with BLM requirements:

1. The geologic surface formation is recent Permian with quaternary alluvium and other surficial deposits.

2. The estimated tops of geologic markers are as follows:

Delaware	1930'	Strawn	9910'
Cherry Canyon	2240'	Atoka	10,316'
Bone Spring	4814'	Lower Atoka	10,550'
1st sand	5950'	Morrow Clastic	10,970'
2nd sand	6650'	Lower Morrow	11,320'
3rd sand	8080'	T.D.	11,900'
Wolfcamp	8620'		

3. The estimated depths at which water, oil or gas formations are anticipated to be encountered:

Water: Surface water between 100' - 1400'.

Oil: Possible in the Delaware below 2200'.

Gas: Possible in the Bone Spring below 5450' Wolfcamp, Strawn, Atoka and the Morrow below 11,000'.

4. Proposed Casing Program:

HOLE SIŻE	CASING SIZE	WEIGHT	GRADE	JOINT SE	TTING DEPTH	QUANTITY OF CEMENT	
17 1/2"	13 3/8"	54.5#	J-55	ST&C	500'	Circ. 400 sx "C" to surface.	
12 1/4"	9 5/8 "	36.0#	K-55	ST&C	1,900'	Circ. 900 sx "C" to surface.	
8 3/4"					9,000'	At 9,000 feet reduce hole size to: **	
7 7/8"	5 1/2"	17.0#	N-80	LT&C	11,900'	500 sx of "H" to 500' above top prod zone	
**Note: If any problems occur drilling through the Wolfcamp the following casing program will be used:							

14040. 1	i uny proor	cins occur urm	ing uno	ugn inc wonca	inp me tono	wing casing program win oc used.
8 3/4"	7"	26.0#	J-55	ST&C	9,000'	1000 sx "C" back to 1700'.
6 1/4"	4 1/2"	11.6 & 13.5#	N-80	ST&C	11,900'	400+ sx "H" back to 8800'

Proposed Control Equipment: A 12" 5000 psi wp Shaffer Type LWS Double Gate BOP will be installed on the 13 3/8" casing. Casing and BOP will be tested to maximum estimated surface pressures of 2618 psi, as per Onshore Oil & Gas Order #2, before drilling out with 7 7/8" and will be tested weekly. See Exhibit "E".

6. MUD PROGRAM:	M	MUD WEIGHT		W/L CONTROL
0' - 500':	Fresh water mud:	8.4 - 8.7 ppg	31 - 34	No W/L control
500' - 1900':	Fresh water mud	8.4 - 8.5 ppg	28 - 38	No W/L control
1900' - 7500':	Fresh water mud:	8.4 - 8.6 ppg	28 - 29	No W/L control
7500' - 9000':	Cut Brine mud:	9.2 - 9.6 ppg	29 - 32	W/L control 18 cc +/-
9000' - 9900':	Brine mud:	10.0 - 10.2 ppg	29 - 32	No W/L control
9900' - 11,900':	Brine Mud	10.0 - 10.8 ppg	40 - 44	W/L control 8 cc +/-

7. Auxiliary Equipment: Blowout Preventer, gas detector, Kelly cock, and stabbing valve.

Chi Operating, Inc. Paloma Federal Com., Well No. 1 Page 2

- Testing, Logging, and Coring Program: Drill Stem Tests: As deemed necessary in Strawn, Wolfcamp, and Morrow Logging: T.D.to1900': GR-CAL-CNL-LDT-CNL-MICRO 1900' to surface: GR/Neutron Coring: Sidewall coring as dictated for the Morrow.
- No abnormal pressures or temperatures are anticipated. In the event abnormal pressures are encountered the proposed mud program will be modified to increase the mud weight. Estimated evacuated BHP = 5236 psi and estimated surface pressure of 2618 psi with a temperature of 173°.
- 10. H<sub>S</sub>: None expected.
- 11. Anticipated starting date: September 1, 2001. Anticipated completion of drilling operations: Approximately 30 - 40 days.

#### MULTI POINT SURFACE USE AND OPERATIONS PLAN

CHI OPERATING, INC. Paloma Federal Com., Well No. 1 1980' FSL & 660' FWL, Sec. 10-T22S-R26E Eddy County, New Mexico Lease No.: LC-064490 (Exploratory Well)

This plan is submitted with the Application for Permit to Drill the above described well. The purpose of the plan is to describe the location of the proposed well, the proposed construction activities and operations plan to be followed in rehabilitating the surface and environmental effects associated with the operations.

#### 1. EXISTING ROADS:

- A. Exhibit "A" is a portion of a BLM Topo map showing the location of the proposed well as staked. The well site location is approximately 4 road miles west of Carlsbad, NM. Traveling west of Carlsbad truck bypass and Happy Valley on Jones Rd. (Cnty Rd. # 427) there will be approximately 1.8 miles of paved County Rd. #427 and 2 miles of gravel ranch/oilfield road.
- B. Directions: Travel west of the west truck bypass in Carlsbad (Happy Valley) on Jones Rd. (Cnty Rd. # 427) for 1.8 miles to an El Paso Natural Gas Pipeline and gravel road on the south. Turn south through two gates for 1.1 miles to a P/A well site. Continue east and then northeast for 1 mile to the southeast corner of the proposed well site.

#### 2. PLANNED ACCESS ROAD:

- A. Length and Width: The proposed access roads will be approximately 600 feet long. The proposed and existing roads are color coded on Exhibits "A" and "B". The existing gravel ranch road will be by passed around the east side of the well pad.
- B. Construction: The existing access road will be repaired by grading and topping with compacted caliche. The surface will be properly drained.
- C. Turnouts: There will be at least 6 to 8 turnouts, as needed, increasing the width to 20 feet for passing.
- D. Culverts: None.
- E. Cuts and Fills: None required.
- F. Gates, Cattle guards: No new gates or cattle guards required. Existing cattle guards may be raised and repaired.
- G. Off lease right of way: No Federal Right of Way will be required.

#### 3. LOCATION OF EXISTING WELLS:

A. Existing wells within a two mile radius are shown on Exhibit "C".

#### 4. LOCATION OF EXISTING AND/OR PROPOSED FACILITIES;

- A. Chi Operating, Inc. has no production facilities on the lease at this time.
- B. If the well proves to be commercial, the necessary production facilities, gas separation-process equipment and tank battery, if required, will be installed on the drilling pad.

**Chi Operating, Inc.** Paloma Federal Com.,Well No. 1 Page 2

#### 5. LOCATION AND TYPE OF WATER SUPPLY:

A. It is planned to drill the proposed well with fresh water that will be obtained from private or commercial sources and will be transported over the existing and proposed access roads

#### 6. SOURCE OF CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS:

A. Caliche for surfacing the proposed access road and well site pad will be obtained from the location. No surface materials will be disturbed except those necessary for actual grading and leveling of the drill site and access road.

#### 7. METHODS OF HANDLING WASTE DISPOSAL:

- A. Drill cuttings will be disposed of in the reserve pits.
- B. Drilling fluids will be allowed to evaporate in the reserve pits until the pits are dry.
- C. All pits will be fenced with normal fencing materials to prevent livestock from entering the area.
- D. Water produced during operations will be collected in tanks until hauled to an approved disposal system, or a separate disposal application will be submitted to the BLM for approval.
- E. Oil produced during operations will be stored in tanks until sold.
- F. Current laws and regulations pertaining to the disposal of human waste will be complied with.
- G. Trash, waste paper, garbage and junk will be contained in trash bins to prevent scattering by the wind and will be removed for deposit in an approved sanitary land fill within 30 days after finishing drilling and/or completion operations.

#### 8. ANCILLARY FACILITIES:

A. None required.

#### 9. WELL SITE LAYOUT:

- A. Exhibit "D" shows the relative location and dimensions of the well pad, reserve pits, and major rig components. The pad and pit area has been staked and flagged, 400' X 400'.
- B. Mat Size: 250' X 175', plus 110' X 100' reserve pits on the West.
- C Cut & Fill: The location will require a 2-3 foot cut on the southwest with fill to the northeast.
- D. The surface will be topped with compacted caliche and the reserve pits will be plastic lined.

#### **10. PLANS FOR RESTORATION OF THE SURFACE:**

- A. After completion of drilling and/or completion operations, all equipment and other material not required for operations will be removed. Pits will be filled and the location cleaned of all trash and junk to leave the well site in an aesthetically pleasing a condition as possible.
- B. Any unguarded pits containing fluids will be fenced until they are filled.
- C. If the proposed well is non-productive, all rehabilitation and/or vegetation requirements of the Bureau of Land Management will be complied with and will be accomplished as expeditiously as possible. All pits will be filled and leveled as soon as they are dry enough to be worked.

#### **11. OTHER INFORMATION:**

- A. Topography: The proposed well site and access road are located on a 3-4% slope to the northeast on the northeast lower slope of The Hackberry Hills and 900' southwest of the Hackberry Watershed Levee. The location has an elevation of 3264' GL.
- B. Soil: The topsoil at the well site is a moderately dark colored, calcareous, gravelly, very shallow soil with hard fractured caliche at a depth of one foot. The location has heavy weathered bedrock, which may require some blasting. The soil is part of the Upton Gravelly soil series.
- C. Flora and Fauna: The vegetation cover has a poor grass, with the primary cover being plants of mesquite, yucca, broomweed, sage, Javelina bush, creosote bush, cedar, cacti and miscellaneous weeds and wildflowers. The wildlife consists of rabbits, coyotes, antelope, deer, rattlesnakes, lizards, dove, quail and other wildlife typical of the semi-arid desert land.
- D. Ponds and Streams: None except intermittent running draws and canyons when it rains and the canal south of the levee, which is approximately 900 feet northeast of the well...
- E. Residences and Other Structures: None in the immediate vicinity, but Happy Valley is one mile to the north.
- F. Land Use: Cattle grazing.
- G. Surface Ownership: The proposed well site and part of the access road is on Federal surface and minerals.
- H. There is no evidence of archaeological, historical or cultural sites in the staked area. Archaeological Survey Consultants, P. O. Box D, Roswell, NM 88202, are conducting an archaeological survey and their report will be submitted to the appropriate government agencies.

**Chi Operating, Inc.** Paloma Federal Com.,Well No. I Page 4

#### **12. OPERATOR'S REPRESENTATIVE:**

A. The field representative for assuring compliance with the approved use and operations plan is as follows:

John Qualls Chi Operating, Inc. P. O. Box 1799 Midland, Texas 79701 Office Phone: (915) 685-5001 Home Phone: (915) 684-8825

#### **13. CERTIFICATION:**

I hereby certify that I have inspected the proposed drill site and access route; that I am familiar with the conditions which presently exist; that the statements made in the plan are, to the best of my knowledge, true and correct; and, that the work associated with the operations proposed herein will be performed by Chi Operating, Inc. and its contractors and subcontractors in conformity with this plan and the terms and conditions under which it is approved. This statement is subject to the provisions of 18 U.S.C. 1001 for the filing of a false statement.

July 9, 2001

wrger Smith.

George R. Smith Agent for: Chi Operating, Inc.







REV 20136

EXHIBIT "B" CHI OPERATING, INC. Paloma Federal Com., Well No. 1 Pad & Pit Layout

### RIG #22

## BLOWOUT PREVENTOR ARRANGEMENT

II "SHAFFER TYPE LWS, 5000 psi WP II "CAMERON SPHERICAL, 5000 psi WP I20 GALLON, 5 STATION KOOMEY ACCUMULATOR 5000 psi WP CHOKE MANIFOLD



EXHIBIT "E" CHI OPERATING, INC. Paloma Federal Com., Well No. 1 BOP Specifications